

No. \_\_ - \_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE H. RYAN SR.,  
*PETITIONER*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*RESPONDENT*

---

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAN K. WEBB	ALBERT W. ALSCHULER
JAMES R. THOMPSON, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MATTHEW R. CARTER	<i>4123 N. Claremont Ave.</i>
GREGORY M. BASSI	<i>Chicago, Illinois 60618</i>
KARL A. LEONARD	<i>(773) 267-5884</i>
MICHAEL S. BERGERSON, JR.	<i>a-alschuler@law.</i>
<i>Winston &amp; Strawn LLP</i>	<i>northwestern.edu</i>
<i>35 West Wacker Drive</i>	
<i>Chicago, Illinois 60601</i>	ANDREA D. LYON
<i>(312) 558-5600</i>	<i>DePaul University College</i>
	<i>of Law, Legal Clinic</i>
	<i>1 East Jackson Blvd.</i>
	<i>Chicago, Illinois 60604</i>
	<i>(312) 362-8402</i>

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Preliminary Statement .....	2
B. A History of this Case .....	4
1. Jury Instructions .....	5
2. Ryan’s Objections to the Conflicts of Interest Instruction and to the Vagueness of § 1346 .....	8
3. The Evidence and Arguments Presented at Trial.....	10
4. The Opinions of the District Court and Court of Appeals .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW A CONCOCTED FINDING OF PROCEDURAL DEFAULT TO NULLIFY <i>SKILLING</i> .....	21

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT TO NULLIFY <i>SKILLING</i> BY DISREGARDING THE GOVERNMENT'S EXPRESS WAIVER OF A NONJURISDICTIONAL DEFENSE. ....	23
III. THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE WHICH OF SEVERAL COMPETING STANDARDS DETERMINE A § 2255 PETITIONER'S ENTITLEMENT TO A NEW TRIAL.....	24
A. The Standard Approved by the Seventh Circuit in This Case: Insufficient Evidence .....	26
B. The Standard Favored by the Government: A Substantial and Injurious Influence on the Verdict .....	30
C. The Standard Favored by Ryan: Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	31
D. The <i>Boyde</i> Standard: A Reasonable Likelihood of Conviction for Noncriminal Conduct .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion (July 6, 2011) .....	1a
APPENDIX B U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Judgment (August 3, 2011) .....	12a
APPENDIX C U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Opinion (December 21, 2010) .....	14a

APPENDIX D	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion (August 21, 2007).....	94a
APPENDIX E	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	183a
APPENDIX F	
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	184a
APPENDIX G	
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	185a
APPENDIX H	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Unofficial Transcript of Proceedings, (May 30, 2011) .....	186a
APPENDIX I	
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Transcript of Proceedings before the Honorable Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, Jury Instructions, Excerpt (March 10, 2006) .....	215a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) .....	6
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....	33
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973) .....	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	3, 24
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	31
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	13
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) .....	25, 28, 29, 32
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977) .....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	27

<i>Lanier v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Loren-Maltese v. Phillips</i> , No. 10 C 6415, 2011 WL 687488 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2011) .....	4
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	11, 13
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004) .....	28, 33
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	7
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 521 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	31, 32
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	29
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , No. 10 C 1069, 2011 WL 3420445 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	4, 32
<i>Stayton v. United States</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2011) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. Workman</i> , 554 F.3d 879 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4



<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 617 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 412 F. App'x 869 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) .....	7
<i>United States v. Joshua</i> , 648 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 10 C 5075, 2011 WL 1630900 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lupton</i> , 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rezko</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 651 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 644 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	26
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 10, 15

<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 553 U.S. 1064 (2008) .....	4
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009) .....	28, 29, 33
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....	7, 29

#### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	passim

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Petitioners, <i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) (No. 08-876) .....	20
Government’s Supplemental Memorandum, <i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011) (No. 10-3964) .....	3, 18, 20, 23
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....	3

Brief of Appellants, <i>United States v. Black</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008) (Nos. 07-4080, 08-1030, 08-1072, 08-1106) .....	20
United States' Motion For Pretrial Ruling On Jury Instructions Related To Mail Fraud Allegations, <i>United States v. Ryan</i> , No. 02 CR 506 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2005) .....	8, 9
Brief of Petitioner, <i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) (No. 08-1394) .....	20
Brief of Defendant, <i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009) (No. 06-20885) .....	20
Ryan's Response to United States' Motion, <i>United States v. Ryan</i> , No. 02 CR 506 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2005).....	8, 9, 22
Brief of Appellants, <i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) (Nos. 06-3517 & 06-3528) .....	9, 10, 22
